1
®
ICL7660S
FN3179.3Data Sheet January 2004
Super Voltage Converter
The ICL7660S Super Voltage Converter is a monolithic
CMOS voltage conversion IC that guarantees significant
performance advantages over other similar devices. It is a

5
8
Ordering Information
PART #
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ICL7660SCBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660SCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SIBA -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660SIBAZ
(Note 1)
-40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N)
(lead-free)
M8.15
ICL7660SIBAZT
(Note 1)
-40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N)
(lead-free) Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICL7660SIPA -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SMTV
(Note 2)
-55 to 125 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
NOTES:
1. Intersil Lead Free products employ special lead free material sets;
molding compounds / die attach materials and 100% matte tin
plate termination finish, which is compatible with both SnPb and
lead free soldering operations. Intersil Lead Free products are
MSL classified at lead free peak reflow temperatures that meet or
exceed the lead free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J Std-020B.
2. Add /883B to part number if 883B processing is required.
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright © Intersil Americas Inc. 2004. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ICL7660S
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13.0V
LV and OSC Input Voltage (Note 3)
V+ < 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to V+ + 0.3V
V+ > 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .V+ -5.5V to V+ +0.3V
Current into LV (Note 3)
V+ > 3.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20µA
Output Short Duration
VSUPPLY ≤ 5.5V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Storage Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -65oC to 150oC
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7660SM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -55oC to 125oC
ICL7660SI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40oC to 85oC
ICL7660SC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0oC to 70oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 4) θJA (
oC/W) θJC (
oC/W)
PDIP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 N/A